ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 were approximately $139,000 and $277,000, respectively.

Taxes Collected From Customers and Remitted to Governmental Authorities

Taxes collected from customers and remitted to governmental authorities are reported on a net basis.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior period's financial statements to conform to the
current period financial statement presentation. The reclassifications had no effect on net income or
shareholders' equity.

Revisions

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company noted errors that impacted prior reporting
periods and are summarized as follows:

Previously reported additional paid-in-capital, treasury stock, and retained earnings did not
consider the impact of the share retirements that the Company implemented during the year
ended December 31, 2021. The share retirements resulted in reductions to the value of additional
paid-in-capital, treasury stock and retained earnings of approximately $1,655,000, $2,376,000
and $722,000, respectively.

The effects of the revisions of opening shareholders’ equity as of January 1, 2022 is summarized as
follows:

As Previously

Reported  Adjustment  Reclassification  As Revised

Additional paid-in-capital  $ 1,667,000  $ (1,655,000)  $ 765,000  $ 777,000
Treasury stock   (2,400,000)   2,376,000   -   (24,000)
Unearned ESOP share value   (24,715,000)   -   (765,000)   (25,480,000)
Retained earnings   28,749,000   (721,000)   -   28,028,000

Total shareholders'
equity  $ 3,301,000  $ -  $ -  $ 3,301,000

There is no impact to the consolidated statement of income in connection with the revisions
disclosed.

Christian Brothers Automotive Corporation
Table of Contents
December 31, 2022 and 2021

15

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments: Credit Losses (Topic 326):
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments. The amendments in this ASU replace the
incurred loss model for recognition of credit losses with a methodology that reflects expected credit